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244 E. St. Charles Rd 

1. Conditional Use 

2. Map Amendment 

3. Planned Development 

4. Variation 

 

VII. STANDARDS FOR CONDITIONAL USES  

The following is an excerpt from the Lombard Zoning Ordinance. A detailed response to all of these standards should be 

provided for all conditional uses of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Condition use request for Animal Hospital and Kennel Use in a B5A District. 

SECTION 155.103 (F)(8) OF THE LOMBARD ZONING ORDINANCE:  

No conditional use shall be recommended by the Plan Commission unless it finds:  

 

1. That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to, or endanger the public 

health, safety, morals, comfort, or general welfare;  

Lombard Veterinary Hospital has operated on the existing site since 1958.  Business was disrupted by tornado damage 

that destroyed existing building.  Since the tornado damage Lombard relocated to an offsite location at 1300 S Main St 

with the intent of rebuilding a new modern Animal Hospital on the original site.  The proposed 2 story 17,000 sq ft 

Animal Hospital and Kennel Use will include similar operations to the original Hospital, and will not be detrimental to, or 

endanger the public health, safety, morals, comfort, or general welfare.  This fact is evident by the successful and 

courteous operation of the business at the original site for over 50 years. This use has also operated without complaint at 

Main Street location since 2018.    

 

2. That the conditional use will not be injurious to the uses and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity for the 

purposes already permitted, not substantially diminish and impair property values within the neighborhood in which it is to be 

located;  

The proposed Animal Hospital and Kennel Use will not substantially diminish or impair property values within the 

neighborhood in which it is located.  This fact is evident by the successful and courteous operation of the business at the 

proposed original site for over 50 years.  This use has also operated without complaint at the Main Street Location since 

2018.    

 

3. That the establishment of the conditional use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the 

surrounding property for uses permitted in the district;  

The proposed Animal Hospital and Kennel Use will not impede the normal and orderly developments of the surrounding 

property for uses permitted in the district.  The proposed planned development defines future compatible use as part of 

the PUD on the east side of the site.  The proposed use is also replacing Animal Hospital and Kennel owned and operated 

by the owner petitioner since 1958 on the proposed site.  Lombard Veterinary Hospital also successfully operates in a 

commercial center at Main Street location at 1300 S Main St.    

 

4. That the adequate public utilities, access roads, drainage and/or necessary facilities have been or will be provided;  

The proposed plan provides for adequate public utilities, site access and drainage.  Electrical utility will be re-routed as 

part of this project out to St Charles Road in lieu of current route through the middle of the property. 

 

5. That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to minimize traffic congestion 

in the public streets;  

The proposed plan provides two access points onto St Charles with no access north to Windsor Ave.  This avoids 

commercial traffic on Windsor Ave to minimize traffic on the interior public street.  

 

 

6. That the proposed conditional use is not contrary to the objectives of the current Comprehensive Plan for the Village of 

Lombard; and,  

Comprehensive plan shows proposed parcels as community business which is consistent with the proposed Animal Hospital 

and Kennel Use.   The proposed architecture is consistent with redevelopment goals defined in the comprehensive plan.   

 

7. That the conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it is located, 

except as such regulations may, in each instance, be modified pursuant to the recommendations of the Plan Commission. 

The proposed conditional use conforms to the applicable regulations of the B5A district in which it is located, other than 

requested variation for fence buffer location requirement between residential and commercial.  

  



VII. STANDARDS FOR CONDITIONAL USES  

The following is an excerpt from the Lombard Zoning Ordinance. A detailed response to all of these standards should be 

provided for all conditional uses of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Conditional use request for outside service areas including 2 relief yards on west side of building and 2 outdoor dog play 

yards on the north side of the building.   

 

SECTION 155.103 (F)(8) OF THE LOMBARD ZONING ORDINANCE:  

No conditional use shall be recommended by the Plan Commission unless it finds:  

 

1. That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to, or endanger the public 

health, safety, morals, comfort, or general welfare;  

 

Lombard Veterinary Hospital has operated on the existing site since 1958.  Business was disrupted by tornado damage 

that destroyed existing building.  Since the tornado damage Lombard relocated to an offsite location at 1300 S Main St 

with the intent of rebuilding a new modern Animal Hospital on the original site.  The proposed 2 story 17,000 sq ft 

Animal Hospital and Kennel Use will include similar operations to the original Hospital including outside pet relief yards 

and outdoor play yards, and will not be detrimental to, or endanger the public health, safety, morals, comfort, or general 

welfare.  This fact is evident by the successful and courteous operation of the business at the original site for over 50 

years.  

 

2. That the conditional use will not be injurious to the uses and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity for the 

purposes already permitted, not substantially diminish and impair property values within the neighborhood in which it is to be 

located;  

 

The proposed outdoor yard use will not substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood in 

which it is located.  This fact is evident by the successful and courteous operation of the business at the proposed original 

site for over 50 years including outdoor service areas similar to those proposed.  Use of these areas will be supervised at 

all times.   

 

3. That the establishment of the conditional use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the 

surrounding property for uses permitted in the district;  

 

The proposed outdoor yard use will not impede the normal and orderly developments of the surrounding property for 

uses permitted in the district.  The proposed planned development defines future compatible use as part of the PUD on 

the east side of the site.  The proposed use is also replacing Animal Hospital and Kennel owned and operated by the 

owner petitioner since 1958 on the proposed site.   

 

4. That the adequate public utilities, access roads, drainage and/or necessary facilities have been or will be provided;  

 

The proposed plan provides for adequate public utilities, site access and drainage.  Electrical utility will be re-routed as 

part of this project out to St Charles Road in lieu of current route through the middle of the property. 

 

5. That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to minimize traffic congestion 

in the public streets;  

The proposed plan provides two access points onto St Charles with no access north to Windsor Ave.  This avoids 

commercial traffic on Windsor Ave to minimize traffic on the interior public street.  

 

 

6. That the proposed conditional use is not contrary to the objectives of the current Comprehensive Plan for the Village of 

Lombard; and,  

Comprehensive plan shows proposed parcels as community business which is consistent with the proposed Animal Hospital 

and Kennel Use and outdoor service areas.   The proposed architecture is consistent with the redevelopment goals defined in 

the comprehensive plan.   

 

7. That the conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it is located, 

except as such regulations may, in each instance, be modified pursuant to the recommendations of the Plan Commission. 

The proposed conditional use conforms to the applicable regulations of the B5A district in which it is located, other than 

requested variation for fence buffer location requirement between residential and commercial.  

 

 



 

VII. STANDARDS FOR CONDITIONAL USES  

The following is an excerpt from the Lombard Zoning Ordinance. A detailed response to all of these standards should be 

provided for all conditional uses of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Conditional use request for two principal structures on a lot of record 

 

SECTION 155.103 (F)(8) OF THE LOMBARD ZONING ORDINANCE:  

No conditional use shall be recommended by the Plan Commission unless it finds:  

 

1. That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to, or endanger the public 

health, safety, morals, comfort, or general welfare;  

 

The development of the site includes consolidation of 8 parcels with a resulting planned development of 2 principal 

buildings being proposed.  Currently there are three principal buildings including the existing Veterinary Hospital which 

is being demolished due to storm damage.  Plans for the project include demolition of remain 2 buildings.  The existing 4 

curb cuts on to St. Charles will be reduced to 2 curb cuts.  Proposed development including 2 principal structures will 

improve public health, safety, and general welfare and will not be detrimental to morals or comfort. 

 

2. That the conditional use will not be injurious to the uses and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity for the 

purposes already permitted, not substantially diminish and impair property values within the neighborhood in which it is to be 

located;  

 

The development of the site includes consolidation of 8 parcels with a resulting planned development of 2 principal 

buildings being proposed.  Currently there are three principal buildings including the existing Veterinary Hospital which 

is being demolished due to storm damage.  Plans for the project include demolition of remain 2 buildings.  The existing 4 

curb cuts on to St. Charles will be reduced to 2 curb cuts.  The proposed development including 2 principal structures will 

not diminish and impair property values in the vicinity.  Removal of old out of date and non-code compliant structures 

and replacement with new up to date and code buildings with architectural detail consideration will be a major 

improvement. 

 

3. That the establishment of the conditional use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the 

surrounding property for uses permitted in the district;  

 

The planned development provides means for orderly development and improvement of the property and will not impede 

development of neighboring property. 

 

4. That the adequate public utilities, access roads, drainage and/or necessary facilities have been or will be provided;  

 

The proposed plan provides for adequate public utilities, site access and drainage.  Electrical utility will be re-routed as 

part of this project out to St Charles Road in lieu of current route through the middle of the property. 

 

5. That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to minimize traffic congestion 

in the public streets;  

The proposed plan provides two access points onto St Charles with no access north to Windsor Ave.  This avoids 

commercial traffic on Windsor Ave to minimize traffic on the interior public street.  

 

 

6. That the proposed conditional use is not contrary to the objectives of the current Comprehensive Plan for the Village of 

Lombard; and,  

Comprehensive plan shows proposed parcels as community business which is consistent with the proposed Animal Hospital 

and Kennel Use and outdoor service areas.   The proposed architecture is consistent with the redevelopment goals defined in 

the comprehensive plan.   

 

7. That the conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it is located, 

except as such regulations may, in each instance, be modified pursuant to the recommendations of the Plan Commission. 

The proposed conditional use conforms to the applicable regulations of the B5A district in which it is located, other than 

requested variation for fence buffer location requirement between residential and commercial.  

  



 

VIII. STANDARDS FOR MAP AMENDMENTS (REZONINGS)  

The following is an excerpt from the Lombard Zoning Ordinance. A detailed response to all of these standards should be 

provided for all map amendments (rezonings) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance.  

 

Map Amendment to change zoning district from B2 to B5A.  

 

Purpose statement. The B5A Downtown Perimeter District is intended to be a transition between the 

downtown and other commercial areas that accommodates all retail, service, and specialty shops and 

necessary civic services characteristic of the traditional central area in a pedestrian environment 

while also recognizing compatible automotive land uses 

 

SECTION 155.103 (E)(8)(a) OF THE LOMBARD ZONING ORDINANCE:  

 

Where a map amendment is proposed, the Plan Commission shall make findings based upon the evidence presented to it in each 

specific case with respect to, but not limited to, the following matters:  

 

1. Compatibility with existing uses of property within the general area of the property in question;  

The proposed use and redevelopment is the same as the current.   

 

B2 and B5A include similar use restrictions.  The proposed site on St. Charles is a good candidate for downtown 

perimeter District based on location and surrounding area.  

 

2. Compatibility with the zoning classification of property within the general area of the property in question;  

 

The compatibility of the existing zoning B2 and B5a is good with similar use restrictions.  Reduced front yard setbacks 

allow project to be more pedestrian-focused along St Charles.    

 

3. The suitability of the property in question to the uses permitted under the existing zoning classification;  

 

The suitability of the property in question to the uses permitted is good due to the fact that the existing B2 Zoning is 

generally less restrictive than B5a and also is a districted with consideration to nearby residential.  

 

4. Consistency with the trend of development, if any, in the general area of the property in question, including changes, if any, 

which have taken place in its present zoning classification;  

 

The trend is to create transition downtown perimeter districts and the proposed zoning map change to B5A is consistent 

with the Village of Lombard planning goals. 

  

5. The compatibility of the surrounding property with the permitted uses listed in the proposed zoning classification;  

 

The suitability of the property in question to the uses permitted is good due to the fact that the existing B2 Zoning is 

generally less restrictive than B5a and also is a districted with consideration to nearby residential.  

 

 

6. The objectives of the current Comprehensive Plan for the Village of Lombard and the impact of the proposed amendment of 

the said objectives;  

 

The trend is to create transition downtown perimeter districts and the proposed zoning map change to B5A is consistent 

with the Village of Lombard planning goals. 

 

7. The suitability of the property in question for permitted uses listed in the proposed zoning classification. 

The suitability of the property in question to the uses permitted is good due to the fact that the existing B2 Zoning is 

generally less restrictive than B5a and also is a districted with consideration to nearby residential.  

  



IX. STANDARDS FOR PLANNED DEVELOPMENTS  

 

The following is an excerpt from the Lombard Zoning Ordinance. A detailed response to all of these standards should be 

provided for all requests for Planned Developments.  

 

SECTION 155.508 (A) (B) (C) OF THE LOMBARD ZONING ORDINANCE  

 

Except as provided below, no planned development shall be approved unless the Village Plan Commission and the Village Board 

find that the development meets the standards for conditional uses, and the standards set forth in this Section. Notwithstanding 

the foregoing, the Village Board may approve a planned development which does not comply with these standards or with the 

standards for conditional use, if the Board finds that the application of such standards, to the development being considered, 

would not be in the public interest.  

 

A. General Standards  

 

1. Except as modified by and approved in the final development plan, the proposed development complies with the regulations of 

the district or districts in which it is to be located.  

 

The proposed development complies with regulations of the district except as requested variation for buffer yard fence 

location modification. 

 

2. Community sanitary sewage and potable water facilities connected to a central system are provided.  

 

The PUD plans for adequate sanitary sewage and potable water facitlies connected to the public utility. 

 

3. The dominant use in the proposed planned development is consistent with the recommendations of the Comprehensive Plan of 

the Village for the area containing the subject site.  

 

The Community Service Veterinary Hospital and Kennel use is consistent with the recommendations of the 

comprehensive plan of the village. 

 

4. That the proposed planned development is in the public interest and is consistent with the purposes of this Zoning Ordinance.  

 

The proposed planned development provides plan for the redevelopment of old outdated existing structures and is 

consistent with the purposes of this zoning Ordinance 

 

5. That the streets have been designed to avoid:  

 

a. Inconvenient or unsafe access to the planned development;  

b. Traffic congestion in the streets which adjoin the planned development;  

c. An excessive burden on public parks, recreation areas, schools, and other public facilities which serve or are proposed to 

serve the planned development. 

Site access to the PUD has been designed to provide two access points onto St. Charles and limit no access on to Windsor 

Avenue to the north.  This provide convenient and safe access to site but limits burden of traffic onto Windsor Avenue, 

residential street.  

 

 

  



XI. STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS  

The following is an excerpt from the Lombard Zoning Ordinance. A detailed response to all of these standards should be 

provided for all variations of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance and Lombard Sign  

Request Variation from the following: 155.707B(3)B1, B2, B5 and B5A Districts. Within required 

transitional landscape yards the following improvements shall be required: 

(a)Except within a front or corner side yard, a solid fence, the design of which shall be subject to the 

approval of the Director of Community Development, shall be provided along the entire length of the 

landscape yard. Such fence shall be six feet in height and shall be located not less than eight feet 

from the lot line and shall conform to § 155.205 of this Chapter. 
Request for fence, six feet in height to be located not less than 6” from lot line in lieu of 8’.  

 

Ordinance.  

SECTION 155.103.C.7 OF THE LOMBARD ZONING ORDINANCE:  

The regulations of this ordinance shall not be varied unless findings based on the evidence presented are made in each specific 

case that affirms each of the following standards:  

 

1. Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the specific property involved, a 

particular hardship to the owner would result, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations 

were to be applied.  

Due to existing Residential property fences along property line 8’ off set of buffer fence would create area between fences 

that would be difficult to maintain.  Variation permit buffer fence to be located along property line and to maximize 

buffer landscaping and improved maintenance of said buffer. 

 

2. The conditions upon which an application for a variation is based are unique to the property for which the variation is sought, 

and are not generally applicable to other property within the same zoning classification.  

Existing residential fence line creates a unique condition to the property that is not generally applicable to other property 

with-in the same zoning classification.  

 

3. The purpose of the variation is not based primarily upon a desire to increase financial gain.  

The purpose of the variation is not based on financial gain but is based on improved safety and maintenance with 

elimination of 8’ gap between fence lines.  

 

4. The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this ordinance and has not been created by any person presently having an 

interest in the property.  

The difficulty and hardship has not been created by any person presently having interest in the property but is creted by 

existing conditions of adjacent fence on adjacent residential property.  

 

5. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or improvements in the 

neighborhood in which the property is located.  

The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public well fare but will offer better safety and maintenance to 

property immediately adjacent to residential property.  

 

6. The granting of the variation will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; and,  

Moving the required buffer fence will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 

 

7. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or substantially increase the 

congestion of the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or impair natural drainage or create drainage problems on 

adjacent properties, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood. 

The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or substantially increase the 

congestion of the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or impair natural drainage or create drainage problems on 

adjacent properties, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the 

neighborhood. 

  

https://library.municode.com/il/lombard/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITXVLAUS_CH155ZOCO_ARTIIIGEPR_S155.205FEWAHE


XI. STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS  

The following is an excerpt from the Lombard Zoning Ordinance. A detailed response to all of these standards 

should be provided for all variations of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance and Lombard Sign  

Request Variation from the following: 

153.507 - B5A Downtown Perimeter District requirements.  

(B) (6) Freestanding signs, in accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 153.216. In 

addition, no freestanding sign shall be erected or maintained within the B5A District unless it 

meets all of the following requirements. 

(b)Area:(i)No freestanding sign shall exceed 20 square feet in sign surface area unless 

specifically regulated below. 

(B)(17) Wall signs, in accordance with the provisions of Section 153.242. In addition, no wall sign 

shall be erected or maintained in any B5A District unless it also meets all of the following 

requirements: 

(b) Area: The total sign area of all wall signs on a single parcel of property, shall not exceed one 

time the lineal front footage of the property per façade of street front exposure upon which the 

sign or signs are to be mounted excepting that each legitimate business shall be entitled to a 

minimum of 25 square feet of sign surface area. The total sign surface area of all signs shall 

not exceed 50 square feet. 

1. Variation Request for free standing sign area of 30 sf per side in lieu of max 20 square feet. 

 

2. Variation Request for Wall Sign area of including 2 wall signs for a total max area of  100 square feet 

in lieu of max 50 square feet. 

 

Ordinance.  

SECTION 155.103.C.7 OF THE LOMBARD ZONING ORDINANCE:  

 

The regulations of this ordinance shall not be varied unless findings based on the evidence presented are made in 

each specific case that affirms each of the following standards:  

 

1. Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the specific property 

involved, a particular hardship to the owner would result, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict 

letter of the regulations were to be applied.  

 

The project includes consolidation of 8 lots resulting in a larger than typical lot in the B5A District.   

Requested variation from area for freestanding signs and wall signs matches what the current max sign area 

is for the existing B2 zoning district, (50s.f. for Freestanding signs and 100 sf for wall signs).  The proposed 

signage allows the business to be adequately identified from both east and west bound traffic on St. Charles 

Road. 

 

2. The conditions upon which an application for a variation is based are unique to the property for which the 

variation is sought, and are not generally applicable to other property within the same zoning classification.  

 

The conditions are unique to the property because the project includes consolidation of 8 lots resulting in a 

larger than typical lot in the B5A District.   Requested variation from area for freestanding signs and wall 

signs matches what the current max sign area is for the existing B2 zoning district, (50s.f. for Freestanding 

https://library.municode.com/il/lombard/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITXVLAUS_CH153SI_ARTIVSPSI_S153.216FRSI
https://library.municode.com/il/lombard/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITXVLAUS_CH153SI_ARTIVSPSI_S153.242WASI


signs and 100 sf for wall signs).  The proposed signage allows the business to be adequately identified from 

both east and west bound traffic on St. Charles Road. 

 

3. The purpose of the variation is not based primarily upon a desire to increase financial gain.  

 

The purpose of the variation is not base primarily upon financial gain but is justified because the project 

includes consolidation of 8 lots resulting in a larger than typical lot in the B5A District and a longer than 

usual street frontage.   Requested variation from area for freestanding signs and wall signs matches what the 

current max sign area is for the existing B2 zoning district, (50s.f. for Freestanding signs and 100 sf for wall 

signs).  The proposed signage allows the business to be adequately identified from both east and west bound 

traffic on St. Charles Road. 

 

 

4. The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this ordinance and has not been created by any person presently 

having an interest in the property.  

 

The difficulty and hardship has not been created by any person presently having interest in the property but 

is created by consolidation of 8 lots resulting in a larger than typical lot in the B5A District and a longer than 

usual street frontage.   Requested variation from area for freestanding signs and wall signs matches what the 

current max sign area is for the existing B2 zoning district, (50s.f. for Freestanding signs and 100 sf for wall 

signs).  The proposed signage allows the business to be adequately identified from both east and west bound 

traffic on St. Charles Road. 

 .  

5. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or 

improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.  

 

The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public well fare.  The proposed signs are 

proportional to the overall building elevations and are located safely behind the viewing triangle of the access 

drive.   

 

6. The granting of the variation will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; and,  

 

The proposed signage will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood and is designed to complement 

the proposed architecture and downtown Lombard. 

7. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or substantially 

increase the congestion of the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or impair natural drainage or create 

drainage problems on adjacent properties, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair 

property values within the neighborhood. 

The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or substantially 

increase the congestion of the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or impair natural drainage or create 

drainage problems on adjacent properties, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair 

property values within the neighborhood.  The proposed request does not exceed the allowed signage area 

under the existing B2 Zoning District. 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1:
THAT PART OF SECTION 5 AND 8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT A STONE ON SECTION LINE
1906.0 FEET EAST OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 5; THENCE SOUTH 1 DEGREE
21 MINUTES EAST 213.9 FEET TO THE NORTHLINE OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF CHICAGO AND
NORTHWESTERN RAILWAY; THENCE NORTH 67 DEGREES 57 MINUTES EAST ALONG SAID NORTH
LINE 179.35 FEET FOR THE PLACE OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 22 DEGREES 3 MINUTES
WEST 178.0 FEET; THENCE NORTH 67 DEGREES 57 MINUTES EAST 128.0 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
22 DEGREES 3 MINUTES EAST 178.0 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILWAY; THENCE SOUTH 67 DEGREES 57 MINUTES WEST 128.0
FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:
THAT PART OF SECTION 5 AND 8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT A STONE ON SECTION LINE
1906.0 FEET EAST OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 5; THENCE SOUTH 1 DEGREE
21 MINUTE EAST 213.9 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE CHICAGO AND
NORTHWESTERN RAILWAY FOR A PLACE OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 67 DEGREES 57
MINUTES EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE 179.35 FEET; THENCE NORTH 22 DEGREES 03 MINUTES
WEST 178.0 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 67 DEGREES 57 MINUTES WEST TO A POINT OF
INTERSECTION WITH THE SAID LINE RUNINNG SOUTH 1 DEGREE 21 MINUTES EAST FROM SAID
STONE ABOVE MENTIONED; THENCE SOUTH 1 DEGREE 21 MINUTES EAST TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING, IN THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3:
THAT PART OF LOT 1 OF HERBRECHT'S SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION IN SECTION 5 AND 8,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREOF RECORDED FEBRUARY 15, 1951 AS DOCUMENT 644910 AND CERTIFICATE OF
CORRECTION RECORDED FEBRUARY 13, 1953 AS DOCUMENT 674082, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING AT THE MOST WESTERLY SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1; THENCE NORTH 67
DEGREES 57 MINUTES EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1, 227.75 FEET (MEASURED
227.42 FEET); THENCE NORTH 22 DEGREES 3 MINUTES WEST 20.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 67
DEGREES 57 MINUTES WEST 214.53 FEET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE
SOUTH 10 DEGREES 42 MINUTES WEST, ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE
SOUTH 10 DEGREES 42 MINUTES WEST, ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 1, 23.78 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4:
LOTS  1  THROUGH  4, BOTH  INCLUSIVE,  IN BLOCK  14  IN H.O. STONE  AND COMPANY'S
ADDITION TO LOMBARD, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 5 AND PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED JUNE 26, 1924 AS DOCUMENT 179463, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS; AND LOT 1 IN
ARNDT HOSPITAL CONSOLIDATION PLAT, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 5 THROUGH 9
INCLUSIVE,  IN BLOCK  14 IN H.O. STONE  AND  COMPANY'S  ADDITION  TO LOMBARD, A
SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF SAID ARNDT HOSPITAL
CONSOLIDATION PLAT RECORDED MAY 29, 1986 AS DOCUMENT R86-52310 IN DUPAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS; ALSO THAT PART OF THE FORMER 33.00 FOOT WIDE STEWART AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY
AS DEDICATED PER H. 0. STONE & COMPANY'S ADDITION TO LOMBARD (DOCUMENT NO. 79463) IN
SECTIONS 5 AND 8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN
LYING NORTH OF AND ABUTTING THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE ST. CHARLES ROAD RIGHT OF
WAY (AS DEDICATED PER DOCUMENT NO. 179463), LYING EAST OF AND ABUTTING THE EAST
LINE OF LOT 1 IN ARNDT HOSPITAL CONSOLIDATION PLAT (PER DOCUMENT NO. R86-52310),
LYING EAST OF AND ABUTTING THE EAST LINES OF LOTS 1, 2, 3 & 4, BLOCK 14 IN SAID H. 0.
STONE & COMPANY'S ADDITION TO LOMBARD, AND LYING SOUTH OF AND ABUTTING THE
WINDSOR AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY AS HERETOFORE DEDICATED PER SAID H. 0. STONE &
COMPANY'S ADDITION TO LOMBARD; AND VACATED PER DOCUMENT R2017- 105182, RECORDED
OCTOBER 12, 2017, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

1 ADDITIONAL PARCELS ADDED 5/26/2022
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Summary

Schedule

Symbol Label Image QTY Manufacturer Catalog Description
Number
Lamps

Lamp
Output

LLF
Input
Power

Polar Plot

SA

1 Lithonia Lighting DSX1 LED P8 40K T3M

MVOLT

DSX1 LED P8 40K T3M MVOLT 1 23558 0.95 207

SB

4 Lithonia Lighting DSX1 LED P8 40K T3M

MVOLT

DSX1 LED P8 40K T3M MVOLT 1 23558 0.95 414

Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

Calc Zone Parking Area 3.2 fc 9.0 fc 0.6 fc 15.0:1 5.3:1

Calc Zone Entire Site 1.9 fc 9.0 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A

Luminaire Locations

No. Label X Y

Location

MH Orientation Tilt

1 SB 108.00 415.25 25' 0.00 0.00

2 SB 109.00 331.50 25' 0.00 0.00

3 SB 164.25 141.50 25' 155.00 0.00

4 SB 292.75 193.75 25' 155.00 0.00

1 SA 109.50 199.50 25' 90.00 0.00
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